
 

 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 

Casework Sub-Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 21 December 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252217  jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members; 
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to 
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the 
agenda 
 
Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting 
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.  
 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Mary Clarkson (Chair) 
Councillor Sian Taylor 
Councillor Mike Gotch 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
  Pages 

 PART ONE 

PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Procedure to be followed at the meeting 7 - 28 

4   Minutes 29 - 30 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2020 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

5   Exempt Matters  

 If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from 
the meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 PART II 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 

In accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, which includes: 

 information relating to any individual 

 information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 business affairs of a person other than the Council 

 information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

6   Determination of an application to continue to drive 
Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

31 - 44 

 The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted 
a report to inform the determination of whether someone remains a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the 
City. 
 

 
 

 

7   Determination of an application for a licence to drive 
Private Hire Vehicles in the City 

45 - 66 

 The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted 
a report to inform the determination of an application to hold a licence to 
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

 

 

8   Confidential Minutes 67 - 70 

  

Recommendation: That the confidential minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 September 2020 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

9   Dates of Future Meetings  

 The dates of future meetings (if required) are: 

 

Monday 01 February 2021 

Monday 16 March 2021 

Monday 26 April 2021 

  

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public.  

It is not permitted to record
[...]
 must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



  
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee  

 
HEARING PROCEDURE for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing, 

Street Trading consents and Sex Establishment licenses 
  
The Meeting 
 
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee) 
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With 
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors.  The Sub-Committee is responsible for 
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and 
considering all relevant material presented. 
 
All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member 
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily 
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any 
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever 
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed 
to participate in that hearing. 
 
 
Closed and Open Hearings 
 
Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public.  However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all o
[...]
he other parties present to introduce 
themselves and explain in what capacity they are attending. 
 
Licensing officers will present the report relating to the application or matter to be 
heard by the Sub-Committee.  They shall say who the applicant is, what the 
application is for and explain the paperwork before the Sub-Committee.  

 The person appearing before the Sub-Committee may ask questions of 
the licensing officers or their report. 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the licensing officer 
on their presentation. 

 
The person appearing before the Sub-Committee will present their case. 

 Licensing officers may ask questions of the person appearing before the 
Sub-Committee. 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the person 
appearing before them. 

 
For Street Trading hearings only: 
If present, Police, technical advisors and objectors will present their case. 

 Licensing officers may ask questions of the person appearing before the 
Sub-Committee. 

10



 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the person 
appearing before them. 

 
All parties will be given the opportunity to summarise briefly their key points.  The 

order shall be:- 

 Licensing officer 

 Objectors (for Street Trading hearings) 

 Police and/or technical advisors (for Street trading hearings) 

 Applicant  
 
At the end of the submissions, the Chair will announce that the hearing is 
adjourned while the Sub-Committee deliberate in private. The Sub-Committee 
will be accompanied by the committee clerk and legal advisor during their 
deliberations.  All other officers, applicants/ case subjects and members of the 
public will leave the room. 
 
If it is necessary to recall any party for clarification of any point, then all parties 
should be recalled. 
 
The Chair will either: 
 

 Announce the decision of the Sub-Committee and confirm that a written 
determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given date. 

 or 

 Close the h
[...]
 They must not abuse their position of 
trust. 

• Not abusive – drivers are often subject to unpleasant or dishonest behaviour. 

The Council does not consider that this excuses any aggressive or abusive conduct on 
the part of the driver. Drivers are expected to avoid confrontation, and to address 
disputes through the proper legal channels. In no circumstances should they take the 
law into their own hands. 

• A good and safe driver – Passengers paying for a transport service rely on their 
driver to get them to their destination safely. They are professional drivers and should 
be fully aware of all Road Traffic legislation and conditions attached to the licence. A 
person who has committed an offence and has to wait a period of time before being 
accepted as a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire driver is more likely to value his/her 
licence and act accordingly. 

 

Protecting the Public 

The over-riding consideration for the Licensing Officer is to protect the public. Having 
considered and applied the appropriate guidelines, the Licensing Officer will determine 
each case on its own merits. 

 

History 

The Licensing Officer may take into account a person’s history whilst holding a 
licence, from this or any other authority. The Licensing Officer may take into account, 20



9 
 

in deciding whether a person is a fit and proper person to hold (or to continue to hold) 
a licence, such matters as the record of complaints about them, 
also their compliance with Licence conditions and their willingness to co-operate with the 
reasonable requests of Licensing Officers. 

Best Practice Guidance 

In formulating this policy, advice contained in the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 

Best Practice Guidance issued by the Department for Transport, and the advice provided 

by the Institute of Licensing has been taken into account. 
 

GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF WARNINGS, OFFENCES, CAUTIONS AND 

CONVICTIONS 

 

General Policy 

 
1.  Each case 
[...]
ook place 2, 3 and 4 above 
of the fixed rehabilitation periods are halved. Sentences which can only be passed on 
young offenders remain fixed and cannot be halved, i.e. 
 Sentence Rehabilitation Period 

10. Borstal 7 years 

 
11. 

6 months – 2 ½ years detention in a place 
determined by 
the Secretary of State 

 
5 years 

12. 6 months detention and less as above 3 years 

13. Detention Centre Orders 3 years 

 
The period of time which must elapse in other cases before the conviction becomes 
“spent” may vary considerably according to the nature of the offence and other 
circumstances. The rehabilitation period may, for example, be extended by the 
commission of a further offence during the rehabilitation period 

 

28



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 

on Monday 28 September 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Cook 
Councillor Chapman (for Councillor 
Lygo) 

Councillor Landell Mills  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Daniel Smith, Lawyer 

Richard Masters, Licensing Compliance Officer 

Katie Thorp, Licensing Compliance Officer 

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor Lygo sent apologies. 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

10. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  

The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed at the meeting in the case of the 
application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City and introduced members of the 
Sub-Committee.   

11. Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 
2020 as a true and accurate record. 

12. Exempt Matters  

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

29

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle licensing in private. The Sub-Committee had one case before it.  

13. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles  

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to 
inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to: Approve the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 
in the City for one year in the first instance.  

14. Confidential Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the confidential minutes of the meeting 
held on 08 June 2020 as a true and accurate record. 

15. Dates of Future Meetings  

The dates of future meetings (if required) are: 

 09 November 2020 

 21 December 2020  

All meetings start at 5.30pm. 

16. Dates of Future Meetings  

 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.10 pm 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….    Date:  Monday 9 November 2020 

 

30



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

31

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

45

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

67

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	Policy_ HCPH Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	6 Determination of an application to continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
	APPENDICIES

	7 Determination of an application for a licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City
	8 Confidential Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 

on Monday 21 December 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Taylor 

Councillor Gotch  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Daniel Smith, Lawyer 

Rutendo Chigagure, Trainee Solicitor 

Richard Masters, Licensing Compliance Officer 

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

16. Apologies for Absence  

None. 

17. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

18. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  

Guidance on the procedure to be followed was attached to the agenda. 

19. Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2020 as a true and accurate record. 

20. Exempt Matters  

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle licensing in private. 

The Sub-Committee had two cases before it.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

21. Determination of an application for a licence to drive Private Hire 
Vehicles in the City  

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to 
inform the determination of an application for a licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles in 
the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to:  

Refuse the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.  

 
 
 

22. Determination of an application to continue to drive Private Hire 
Vehicles in the City.  

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to 
inform the determination of whether someone should continue to hold a licence  to drive 
Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to:  

Lift the current suspension of the applicant’s licence and  revoke that licence. 

 

23. Confidential Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the confidential minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 September 2020 as a true and accurate record. 

24. Dates of Future Meetings  

The dates of future meetings (if required) are: 
 
Monday 01 February 2021 
Monday 16 March 2021 
Monday 26 April 2021 
  
All meetings start at 5.30pm. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 1 February 2021 

 


